RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ACCEPTANCE OF STATE APPROPRIATED FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,417,500 FOR PLEASANT GARDEN INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the General Assembly of North Carolina appropriated water and wastewater service monies to service Pleasant Garden through the Operations Appropriations Act of 2023 (S.L. 2023-134), administered through the Drinking Water/Wastewater Reserve to assist eligible units of government with meeting their water/wastewater infrastructure needs;

WHEREAS, City Council approved an interlocal agreement with Pleasant Garden to provide water and sewer service based on the conditions outlined in the interlocal agreement;

WHEREAS, the City of Greensboro will work with the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality to perform work detailed in the grant documents;

WHERAS, the City of Greensboro intends to perform work detailed for said project in accordance with the agreed scopes of work; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO:

- 1. That the City of Greensboro does hereby accept the 2023 Appropriations Act directed funds in the amount of \$5,417,500.
- 2. That the City of Greensboro does hereby give assurance to the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality that any Conditions or Assurances contained in the Award Offer will be adhered to; and
- 3. That Michael Borchers, Director of Water Resources, and successors so titled, is hereby authorized and directed to furnish such information as the appropriate State agency may request in connection with this project; to make the assurances as contained above; and to execute such other documents as may be required by the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality, Division of Water Infrastructure.